MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

CHAP. 63

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

'Sec. 2. Hold property. Said corporation may take and hold real and personal estate and donations, grants, devises or bequests, to the amount of one million dollars any amount.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 62

AN ACT to Reconstitute School Administrative District No. 32.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. School Administrative District No. 32 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Ashland, Garfield and Portage Lake are constituted to be and to have been since November 29, 1963, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 32, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Ashland, Garfield and Portage Lake, wherein it was voted to join in the formation of a School Administrative District, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 2. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 32, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 3. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 32.
- Sec. 4. Saving clause. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the Act and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 63

AN ACT to Reconstitute School Administrative District No. 35.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. School Administrative District No. 35 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Eliot

and South Berwick are constituted to be and to have been since May 11, 1964, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 35, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Eliot and South Berwick, wherein it was voted to join in the formation of a School Administrative District, are validated, confirmed and made effective.

- Sec. 2. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 35, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 3. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 35.
- Sec. 4. Saving clause. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the Act and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 64

AN ACT Amending Charter of St. Mark's Home, Augusta.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1871, c. 560, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 560 of the private and special laws of 1871 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Corporators; name; real and personal property; purpose. The rector, wardens and vestry of St. Mark's Church, Augusta, and their successors in office, are hereby constituted a body corporate and politic, by the name of St. Mark's Home for Poor and Indigent Needy Women, with authority to take and hold property, real and personal, for establishing and maintaining in said Augusta, a home for poor and indigent needy women, of the value of \$50,000 \$300,000, and to manage and control the same for the purpose aforesaid; and said corporation shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations in this State.'